

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 63481/2025

ARINDAM MAJUMDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEPAL BHAWAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Ruchika Rathi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ajit Pravin Wagh, AOR
Mr. Avinish Kumar Saurabh, Adv.

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR
Mr. Harshita Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anushasit Arya, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Sawal, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singhania, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent nos.1 to 9, 32 & 34 to 38 have already filed
counter affidavit.

Contd...

Respondent nos. 10, 16, 18 and 19 have filed counter affidavit alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit but after the opportunity to file the same was declined vide order dated 09.03.2026. Registry to make specific mention of this fact in the office report while placing the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

Opportunity of respondent nos. 23 to 25 and 27 to 31 to file counter affidavit has already been declined vide order dated 09.03.2026.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 11 to 15, 20, 21 and 39 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent nos.17, 33 and 40.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 22 and 26 was filed on 13.02.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, two weeks time as last opportunity is granted to file the same. If filed be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit would stand declined.

If the needful as above is done, list on 11.05.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ